Reference:	FOI.3305.20
Subject:	Thornbury Nursing Services
Date of Request:	5 June 2020

## **Requested:**

- 1. How many agency nursing shifts have your Trust used Thornbury nursing services for between 1st April 2020 and 31st May 2020?
- 2. How many agency nursing shifts have your Trust used Thornbury nursing services for between the dates of 1st April 2020 and 31st May 2020?
- 3. Please provide a breakdown of the amount of shifts per ward or department where Thornbury were used in 1st April 2020 and 31st May 2020?
- 4. Please provide a breakdown for 1st April 2020 and 31st May 2020 of the amount of shifts filled at your Trust by other off contract nursing providers (i.e. non-framework). Please break this down in the same format (ie by ward or department) as question 3.

## Response:

- 1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms, Thornbury Nursing Services (TNS) were used to cover shifts for a total of one thousand, one hundred and seventy-six hours (1,176) for the period requested.
- 2. Please see question 1.
- 3. The UHB provides, within the table below, the department and the number of hours TNS were used, for the period requested.

Department/Hospital	Hours
Intensive Therapy Unit, Bronglais General Hospital	230
Towy Ward, Glangwili General Hospital	13
Day Surgical Unit, Withybush General Hospital	80.5
Accident & Emergency, Withybush General Hospital	11.5
Intensive Therapy Unit, Withybush General Hospital	149.5
Ward 1, Withybush General Hospital	277.5
Ward 3, Withybush General Hospital	408.5
Ward 10, Withybush General Hospital	5.5

4. The UHB confirms no other off-contract agencies were used during the period requested.